

No. 20-1453

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CAL CARTAGE TRANSPORTATION
EXPRESS, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL MOTOR FREIGHT
TRAFFIC ASSOCIATION, INC., AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
CLAIRE SHAPIRO
EISEN & SHAPIRO
10028 Woodhill Rd.
Bethesda, MD 20817
(301) 469-8590
claire@eisen-shapiro.com

JOHN R. BAGILEO
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE
OF JOHN R. BAGILEO
15292 Callaway Court
Glenwood, MD 21738
(301) 404-8382
jmbagidell@msn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Owner-operator truck drivers play an essential role in trucking, recognized by both the courts and Congress.....	6
II. Owner-operators are used when it makes sense from a business perspective.....	9
III. Owner-operators benefit from and favor independent contractor status.....	10
IV. The prevalence of multiple independent contractor tests, including the California ABC test, has a dramatic adverse impact on LTL motor carriers.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953)	6
<i>People of the State of California v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County; Cal Cartage Transportation Express, LLC, et al.</i> , No. B304240 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 2020)	5
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	13
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 14102	8
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	5
Public Law 103-305, Title VI, § 601(a)(1)	3
REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. Part 376, <i>Lease and Interchange of Vehicles</i>	8
49 C.F.R. § 376.12	8
49 C.F.R. § 376.12(c)(4)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
86 Fed. Reg. 1168, <i>Independent Contractor Sta- tus Under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> (Jan. 7, 2021)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ABF Freight surcharge, https://arcb.com/sites/default/files/Resources/ABF%20111-AO%2001-25-2021Modified.pdf	14
Bill Mongelluzzo, <i>ARO 2020: Trucking industry seeks clarity on driver classification issues</i> (Dec. 23, 2019), www.joc.com/trucking-logistics/labor/aro-2020-trucking-industry-seeks-clarity-driver-classification-issues_20191223.html	7
Bob Costello & Alan Karickhoff, <i>Truck Driver Shortage Analysis 2019</i> (July 2019), www.trucking.org/sites/default/files/2020-01/ATAs Driver Shortage Report 2019 with cover.pdf	14
Estes Express Lines surcharge, https://www.estes-express.com/dA/ea677fdb-3bfa-45fb-9ef8-511174177f84/EstesRulesTariff.pdf	14
<i>Final Rules</i> , Ex Parte No. MC 43 (Sub-No. 12), 47 Fed. Reg. 53858 (Nov. 30, 1982)	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994)	13
Jennifer Cheeseman Day & Andrew W. Hait, <i>America Keeps on Truckin'</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (June 6, 2019), www.census.gov/library/stories/2019/06/america-keeps-on-trucking.html	10
Noi Mahoney, <i>ATBS CEO: Owner-operators should prepare for a 'freight cliff'</i> , Freightwaves (March 26, 2020), www.freightwaves.com/news/atbs-ceo-owner-operators-should-prepare-for-a-freight-cliff	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Old Dominion Freight Line surcharge, https://www.odfl.com/Tariffs/TariffPDFServlet?text=375.pdf	14
TruckDriversSalary, <i>How Much Do Semi Trucks Cost?</i> , www.truckdriverssalary.com/semi-truck-cost/	15
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Occupational Employment Statistics (May 2019), www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes533032.htm#(1)	12
WHD Fact Sheet #13, “Employment Relationship under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)” (July 2008).....	13
William Cassidy, <i>US truck driver pay rises, but shortages persist</i> (July 20, 2018), www.joc.com/trucking-logistics/truckload-freight/con-way-truckload/us-truck-driver-pay-rises-shortages-persist_20180720.html	15
